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State of Florida 
DOCUMENT NO. 06521-2023 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER• 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

December 8, 2023 

Adam J. Teitzman, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk 

Shaw Stiller, Special Counsel, Office of General Counsel gpg 

Docket No. 20230081-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates 
in Broward County by Royal Waterworks, Inc. 

Please place the attached documents into the docket file for Docket No. 20230081-WS: 

1. Royal Waterworks, Inc. Response to Office of the Public Counsel's First Set of 
Interrogatories (Attachment A). 

2. Royal Waterworks, Inc. Response to Office of the Public Counsel's First Request for 
Production of Documents (Attachment B). 

Staff notes that Royal's Response to OPC's First Set of Interrogatories contains a correction to 
Royal ' s Response to Staffs First Data Request (Doc. 05708-2023). 



Attachment A

ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC. 

November 21, 2023 

Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Docket No. 20230081-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in 
Broward County by Royal Waterworks, Inc. - Response to Office of Public Counsel's First Set 
of Interrogatories 

Dear Commission Clerk: 

Royal Waterworks, Inc. (Royal) hereby submits its response to Office of Public Counsel 's First 
Set of Interrogatories 

l. Refer to the cost proposal dated May 8, 2023, from Meeks Plumbing, Inc., that the Utility 
provided to the Public Service Commission (Commission) in the attached supporting 
documentation for the pro forma adjustments on 11FR Schedules A-3 and B-3 dated 
October 4, 2023. Please provide the following related information: 

a. Please provide an explanation detailing why this cost proposal from Meeks 
Plumbing, Inc., was not signed and dated by Royal. 

b. Please provide an explanation detailing why the $70,550.00 amount listed in this 
cost proposal differs from the $68,063 .16 amount listed in the U.S. Water Services 
Corporation's invoice dated September 30, 2023, that Royal provided in response 
to Commission staffs First Data Request. 

c. Please describe in detail all work scope differences, if any, between this cost 
proposal and the U.S. Water Services Corporation' s invoice dated September 30, 
2023. 

Response: Meeks Plumbing was not utilized for this project. Royal utilized Pro Lime for 
the lime removal project. See attached invoice in the amount of $68,063 .16 and support 
documentation. Pro Lime removed 2,244 cubic yards of lime. The invoice from the 
contractor was $61,875. U.S. Water's invoice added 10% for overhead, supervision, and 
processing. This is consistent with the contract for outside contractors. See Royal 's 
response to Staffs First Data Request (Document No. 05708~2023) 

2. Refer to no. 9.b. in Royal' s response dated October 18, 2023, to Commission staffs First 
Data Request. Please provide an explanation detailing why there was no associated 
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retirement for the old "Red Lion" system that was replaced by a new PLC controlled by 
"Human Machine Interface". 

Resuonse: See attached invoice in the amount of $46,779.80 and support documentation. 
Royal is unaware of the cost of the original PLC and where it may have been recorded 
since this utility was purchased from another owner. The utility is not opposed to a 
retirement since it would result in a net effect of zero to the rate base. The plant would be 
reduced by the same amount of reduction to accumulated depreciation. It is unclear what 
portion of this new instaJlation is related to the "Red Lion" system replacement. 

3. Refer to the Adclitional Information section in Royal 's response dated October 18, 2023, 
to Commission staff's First Data Request and to the U.S. Water Services Corporation 
invoice dated September 30, 2023 included in the same response. Please provide the 
following related information: 

a. Please indicate the subcontractor used for the work reflected in this invoice. 

b. If Meeks Plumbing, Inc., was not the subcontractor used for the work reflected in 
this invoice, then please provide an explanation detailing why Royal changed 
subcontractors. Further, please identify all cost support documentation provided by 
the new subcontractor that actual performed the work. 

c. Please indicate how many pond cleanings have been performed since January 1, 
2019, including the pond cleaning performed on July 31, 2023. 

d. For each pond cleaning indicated, please provide the amount of lime removed. 

e. For each pond cleaning indicated, please provide the amount of cubic yards 
excavated. 

f. Please indicate whether pond cleanings performed after January 1, 2019, but before 
the July 31, 2023 pond cleaning, were recorded in NARUC O&M expense Account 
675 - Miscellaneous Expenses? If not, what was/were the amount/amounts and 
associated NARUC account number/numbers and name/names for each cleaning? 

g. Please provide an explanation detailing why another pond cleaning is scheduled for 
2024 instead of in 2025. 

~esuonse: See Royal ' s response to OPC's Interrogatory No. 1 and attached 
documentation. Meeks was not used on this project. Meeks proposal was much more than 
Pro Lime and was for less cubic yards. Upon further analysis, Royal's previous response 
to Staffs data request was incorrectly stated. There have been a total of two pond cleanings 
since acquisition. The first one was in August 2021. See attached invoice. This was in 
the amotmt of $3,300 and was recorded in Account 675. This was to relocate and stack 

4939 Cross Bayou Boulevard - New Port Richey, FL 34652 
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lime from the pond. This is when the utility first considered hauling lime in the holding 
pond. The utility was having trouble draining by gravity from the sludge pit to the pond 
due to the high level of lime sludge. At that time, it was decided the utility could buy more 
time by having a contractor come in and stack some of the lime sludge to the sides of the 
pond and make room in the middle. This action extended the need to clean / haul the 
holding pond for 2 more years. 

The second was in July 2023 and was removal of 2,244 cubic yards. Pro Lime removed 
lime from the north and south sides of the pond. They had to remove to make room for the 
trucks to drive along the pond edge in order to load them. The lime softening process adds 
on average about 100 tons of dry lime to the process annually that all ends up in the pond. 
So after 2 ½ years there would be about 250 tons dry. The utility hauls it somewhat wet 
so it would be substantially more than that dry number. Typically you stack it and come 
back later after it has a chance to dewater to make the hauling less expensive. Due to less 
weight. This is a cost savings. 

This expense was recorded in Account 186.4 · Deferred Pond Cleaning and is currently 
being amortized over a two-year period. 

If you have questions or require any more information, please contact me at 727-848-8292, ext. 
245 or via email at trendell@uswatercorp.net. 

Respectfully, 

~~ 
Vice President 
Investor Owned Utilities 
II for Royal Waterworks, Inc. 

4939 Cross Bayou Boulevard ~ New Port Richey, FL 34652 
Tel: (866) 753-8292 Fax: (727) 848-7701 
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AFFIDAVIT 

ST A TE OF FLORIDA) 

COUNTY OF PASCO ) 

1 hereby certify that on this 21 ST day of November , 2023, before me, 

an officer duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, 

personally appeared Troy Rendell , who is personally known to me, and he/she 

acknowledged before me that he/she provided the answers to interrogatory number(s) 1 - 3 

from in CITIZENS' FIRST SET OF rNTERROGATORJES TO ROYAL WATERWORKS, 

INC., (NOS. 1-3) in Docket No. 2023008 1-WS, and that the responses are true and correct based 

on his/her personal knowledge. 

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal in the State and County 

aforesaid as of this 2161 day of November , 2023. 

:.,:. .-~~~~---
..•. • i..A::f. .; •a 

.- :"' .. .'· ;.,, ' ct::', :- ._,:-:.·.;..; 

· , , , _ .. ,/· ~::,...r--·~!,:,.· .. _ .. 
... ' ~~r-"'j : 1; ' ·. . . 

~.:,.-=:tc: ~ .. .. .,,_i , ,J",:'. ~-
. . ":.' ~ ... - • .,..__~'4iA"' Notary Public 

State of Florida, at Large 

My Com.mission Expires: 

' -""- ~ .4'' ""'-~ .... ~ ............ A4 
-~ , MAG.:?4 • .: '<,I, COLYM!lC 
; A\ ;<; ; ~ctJr, ".io11, · State Jf ;:,one, 

~ ~ ;; C:immirncn • "IH d 0E• l 
: , .,.,_':!" M, Corrrr ~xc:we1 Se~ 5. 2027 

3er~e~ rnr-...jt, ~aocrc, '<otar, Al\n, . - .!:~------.... 
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4939 CROSS BA YOU BOULEVARD 

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 3'1652 

Bill To: Royal Waterworks, Inc. 

4939 Cross Bayou Boulevard 

Attn: Joe Gabay 

New Port Richey, FL 34652 

Job Number: )01542 

Job Dcmlption: Royal Waterworks, Inc. 

Date Item/Description Task Number 

lnvoi,e Number. 

Invoice Date: 
Due Date 

INVOICE 

Page: 1 

SI81862 

9/30/2023 

10/30/2023 

All pricing anticipates payment by check 

or ACH. Duo to additional cost incurred, 

services paid by credit card wlll requlro 

an additional 5% processing fee. 

Customer ID C00953 

P.O. Number 
WA: 

Qty. Unit Unit Price Total Price 

8/18/2023 Subcontractor used to complete scope of work 2097 1 ~ach 68,063.16 68,063.16 

7 /31/2023- Lime removed, excavated and cleaned out lime pond 

Entered: µt 
COA Code: t%.0J\$: / 2( , tf 
Approved:+b~-_______ _ 

Paid: Q_ )c ::1:r I ~~-b 

Date: I D , ~ 1 ) d3 

1} v Li" 

Subtotal: 68,063.16 

Total Sales Tax: 0.00 

Phone: (127) 848-8292 Ext. 219 

Toll Free: (866) 753-8292 Ext. 219 
Total USD: 68,063.1 6 

Email: ar@uswatcrcorp.net 
Adju stm enls: 0,00 

Amount Due: 68,063.16 



Attachment A

Job Costs; J01542-2097 

Subcontract: 
Vendor Invoice Amt 10% Markup Amt to Invoice 

Prolime Corp $ 61,875.60 $ 6,187.56 $ 68,063.16 

Sub contract Sub-Total Cost: S 61,875.60 $ 6,187.56 $ 68,063.16 

Total Cost to be Billed: $ 68,063.16 



A
tta

ch
m

en
t A

Job costs: Job# J01542-2097 

~~:::;;i."::~ 2097 Billable 8/18/2023 P1112830 G/L Ace, 52005 Lime Removal f 1. 61,875.60 61,875.60 Prolime Corp 
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'.i f 1 \I r ~ii ; ···, 
'I 1 •_'# ~j , "'~ s;:-., 

Date Invoice # 

586 10 VAN DYKE RD. 
WASHINGTON. t-.1 1 ~8094 

BIII TO 

\ IS \\11\l'l-:R SF.R\l l(.' l-:s (.'ORI' 
/\ rl N· lll~NNl'i C:Cll\ n:-; 
!l•)t)O NW 4-ITI I CT. 
COR,\I Sl'RINCiS. Fl. JJ1165 

Prolect Rep PO# 

VE!m,\ I. IWN'NIS ... 

Qty Da.scnptlon 

Terms 

Ship To 
ROY /\I. W,'\"11.:R \\'Ol{h'.S 
I lr-. tE l'OND 

F.0.8. 

7/J l/202J 

U/M Price Each 
2.2-1-1 J.2-1~ ('y OF LIME Rl:.MOVED FROM ROYAL \V;\ Tm.won.Ks LIME POND 

•t SEF. A TT ACHED SPREADSHEET r-OR DETAILS 
CY 24.90 

EXCA\it\T!ON AND Cl.E,\N OLT OF POND 

Phone # Fax# E-mail 

~M-i !l l-70?8 ..:11 1.iil "p11il·111..:.11..:t 

Subtotal 
Sales Tax (6.0%) 
Payn,et1ls/Credils 

Balance Due 

6,000.00 

11 52.J 

Due Date 

RIJ0/2023 

Amount 
55,875.60 

6,000,00 

j.<, t .1175.M I 
')IJ,I\O 

s,, 11() 

t'i l,87~.60 
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US WATER SERVICES CORP 
I I 

ROYAL WATERWORKS JULY 2023 
DATE TICl<El tt DRIVER CY TRUCK NO. PER LOAD 1/6/2023 1247 GORW 22 72 11 $5'17.80 

7/G/2023 6J9~ GO R[O 22 9148 $547.80 -
7 / f->/20} 3 1 B9t GO RED 22 '1177 $547 80 -
7/6/2.073 16906 GO R[O 22 8'115 $547.80 
7/6/2023 I / 1 S'i (.10 RLD 22 3608 $547 80 -
7/6/7073 1750<1 GO RED 22 558} $547 80 )/6/2023 19/08 GO RED 22 l9I $547 .80 -
7/6/2023 }?766 uORrn n 2083 $547 80 
7/6/207':I, 4'1048 GAIA n 440 $547 80 
7 /(,/ )07 ~ 87'17 ':i (JAi/\ 22 341 $547 80 
7/6/2023 l(iJ:791 M ONTES n 117G $547.80 
7/G/2023 16285? M ONTf':i n 26 $51\7 80 -7/f,/20?3 1 f.285.~ MONTES 77 29 $541.80 
7/6/2023 16}854 MONll~ n 1!.>2 $547.80 - -I /b/20)', 1(,;!l 1/ MONIES n 6642 $547.80 
7/6/2073 1645S9 MONTfCi 22 17/5 $54 /.80 
7 /b/20F~ 166059 MDNlFCi 72 664 J $S47.80 
1/6/2023 17559r, IRON n 90'13 $S47.80 
7/6/ZOl.:! 179911 IRON 22 1'36 $547.80 
7/6/1023 179912 IRON n L/35 $547 80 
7/G/20B 1889S8 IHON n 7217 $54 7.80 7/n/lm 1 191835 IRON n 2219 $547.80 
7 /6/7073 l 92102 IRON n 2 1g;, $547.80 -· 
1/£>/'!.0')~ 1Y2l8'1 IRON 22 1168~ $51\ 7 80 
7/6/20)3 192224 IRON }2 4G86 $547.80 
7/6/2023 l 92255 IRON 22 4687 $5'17.80 -7/6/2013 19;131111 IRON 77 4688 $547 80 
7 /6/207'3 ]<)2851 IRON 27 3777 $547.80 
7/6/20]3 19290'> IRON n 2l9J $547.80 
7 /6/7023 192906 IRON 22 2El1 $547.80 - ·-7/6/7023 1929'i.~ IRON 72 1092 $S47.80 
7/&/2023 193&1 2 IRON 22 2102 $54 7 .80 
7/b/20B 204641 M ONTES 22 45 $547.80 -
7/6/20)3 i01177fi MONTrS 22 :310 $547 80 -
l/(.1/20]3 205830 M ONHS 22 1 ll 9 $547 80 1/6/'}0}3 20587b MONTES )l. g)g $547.80 
7/G/7023 206026 MONTES 22 1qn $547 80 
7/6/2023 207279 MONTES 22 178 $547.80 
7/6/'023 2081 /f, MUNTl.S 22 J $!>'1 / 80 
7/6/2023 540886 SORRfl 22 1715 $547 80 
7 /fi/20B SI /5'.Jl SOHR[L n l / 0/ $'>4 7.80 
7 /6/7023 832476 Tl IPLER 22 5B3 $547.80 
7/1/2023 11465 GO RED 27 41&1 $547.80 

1 
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. US WATER SERVICES CORP 
ROYAL WATERWORKS JULY 2023 

DArE l lCKET II DRIVER CY l RUCK NO. PER LOAD 
I/ l/')O'J3 6397 GO RfD n 9]118 $547.80 
7/7/2023 tn~B GO RED 7.2 4 l // $547.80 -- -1/1/202'. 13578 R&B 22 ',9 ~ $547 80 
I /I /2023 usn R&B n 393 $547 RO - . 1/7 /20')3 l ~SHO R&B 27. 393 $547 80 
7/7/202', 17157 GO RED 22 1 $547.80 - -7/7/?0}3 1/~,0G GOR[D 22 5S8] $547.80 , /7 non 19710 GO R[D 22 297 $547 80 
1/7/2023 4,10,1y GAIA 22 1140 $547.80 
//7/'}02', nG17 G/\IA 22 218 $547.80 -- - --II 1/2023 /170[, GAi/\ 27 4'10 $547 80 11 ,non /4519 G/\1/\ n 70 $547 80 
7/7/2023 86269 GAIA 22 251 $547.80 
1/1/ 2023 1()541 GAIi\ n 116 $54 / 80 - ----
7/7/2023 864 /•1 G/\1/\ n 51 $547 80 
J/7/2023 86609 G/\IA 22 V74 $54/.80 
7/7/2023 87476 GAIA 2l 34 l $54 7 80 
7 /7 I 2023 146490 MONTES 2") 9041 $5117 80 
J /7/)023 1~03G2 M ONTES 2l 4030 $547 80 
7/7/2023 16'855 MONTES 22 lb $547 80 
1/7/2023 1G2BSG MONTES 22 152 $~47.80 
7/7/2023 ]b1!,0'i MONTES 22 / 9 $547.80 
1/7/")071 1G3!JS;> MONT[S 27 5333 $547 80 
I/ 1/)02-'i Jb~q',~ M ON1l::S n 53 ~3 $547.80 -
l /7 /2023 I6G66G MONTES 22 108 $547 80 
7/7/2023 lb726S JHON 22 5408 $)47.80 
l/7/7023 167266 IRON 22 5408 $547.80 
//7/?023 167267 IRON 22 5408 $547 80 
7/7/2023 183599 IRON 22 25 17 $547.80 
7/7/2023 183834 IHON 22 7090 $547 80 
I /7 /2023 l<J0530 IHU N 22 540/ $547 80 
l/7/20B 190702 !HON 22 5409 $547.80 
7/7/2023 190701 IRON 22 5409 $547.80 
7/7/2073 190704 IRON 27 5409 $547 80 
7/7/2023 191463 IRON n 1098 $547.80 
1/7/l0l3 192185 IRON 77 4685 $~47 RO 
7/7/2023 19)77'.J IRON 22 4G8G $547.80 
7/1/2023 192630 IHON n 5460 $547.80 
7/7/2023 192631 IRON 27 ',4(,0 $547 80 
7/7/2023 197632 11mN 27 S'l60 $547 80 

-7/7/')073 192907 IRON 22 2191 $547 80 -7/7/70")3 192959 IRON 22 1092 $S4 7 80 
//7/2073 l9JGI J IRON 22 2307 $547 80 -

2 
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----
I US WATER SERVICES CORP 

ROYAL WATERWORKS JULY 2023 -
DA IE TICKET n DRIVER CY TRUCK NO. PER LOAD //7/]0?1 20411'1 ') MONlES ')') 45 $547.80 7/7/2021 20119/9 MONTI~ ')2 1053 $~47 80 - - - -- - - - - -7/ 7/202~ 20~1/7 MONH'-1 }') 170 $S47 80 1/7/202!, 70~831 MONT(~ 22 1119 $!,'17 80 1/1/:>02~ 20~8/l MONTE~ 22 929 $'>47.80 7/7/2023 2on16 MONTFS 22 1909 $5117.80 -

7/1/1.023 208101 MONlES n 1 SS47 80 l/7/]023 2081// MONTFc; 27 2120 $C.47 80 7/7/'J02J 20817R MONfFS 22 2120 $547 80 7/ 1/")0')~ 43328'1 SORREL V )7fi8 $5'17 80 ---· -- -7/ l/202J, 5703% ';ORRFL u 1711'> $5117 80 -l/7/202J, !Ufll85 flJ PLI K 72 7~12 $547.80 7/7/202, R76 18G TUPLLR 22 1517 $547.80 1/1/2021 9117311 IATC 22 H61 $5,17.80 - - - --l/7/202, 1087t:;26 r,nr 22 '))7',1, $54 7 80 l/l/'2023 10901~4 TATL n 7719 $547 80 
,__ -TOTAL: ,...__ 2244 $55,875 .60 

J 
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.. ~ ""~-~~W"'"' 1; · ~~~~~"lJ' 

:J];,~f'[,)@@~ ii]d.)t'ijf?if&~~l}l:f.. 
4939 (C)_oss s..:.YOU BvlJLEVAP.D 
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34652 

Bill To: Royal Waterwo,~s, Inc. 
49:,9 Cro:s BJ)'OU Souh,v,ud 

Atlri: .ioe G~l>vy 

New Port Rkhey, FL 3JGS2 

fob Nun1ber: J015112 

Job D~~crip1l0n: r.oyal \.\IJ\,:r'.'!c, lo.s. Inc. 

Date Item/Description 

6/16/20:?3 5ubcoritrnC'.or us2d lo c0111~lflte scop.a cf wv1 k 

6/1/23- lnst~lled nl!w PLC 

Phone: (727) 8.JB-8292 Ext. 219 

Tdl Fr.ie: ,eo~l 753-8:?92 1:cxt. 219 

li111ail; a1 0uswat1rcorp.l"'el 

l rn,01re !~umber: 

Invoice Dale: 

Due Date 

INVOICE 

P;;ge; 1 

S183752 
10/31/2023 

11 /30/20:!3 

All pridng anllcipc1lei Pi!Yn'\&nt by ehoecl< 
o~ ACH. Due lo addillonel cost Incurred, 
services paid by cn,,cJll card will reqvira 
an additioMI 5% proce~sirlg fet), 

Curtc-rner 10 C00':153 
P.O. Nun~ber 
WA: 

Task Numb~r Qty. Unit Untf Prite Total Price 

20~ 1 Eadi 41.i,779.80 46.779,SO 

Entered : ________ ~ 

COA Code:~t~:,)..J:%C',~--­

Appro \·ed: X..L~:._----­
Paid :~----- ~----
Date: ________ _ 

Subtotal: 46,779.80 
Total SD l,:s Ta~: 0.00 

To tal USO: 46,779,80 

Aojus1111e11ts: 0.00 

Arnourn Duo: 46,779.S0 
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Job Costs: J01542-2084/New Plant Controls/PLC 

Subcontract: 

Vendor Invoice Amt 10% Markup Amt to Invoice 

Universal Cont rols $ 42,527.09 $ 4,252.71 $ 46,779.80 

Sub contrad Sub-Total Cos1: $ 42,527.09 $ 4, 252.71 $ 46,779.80 

Total Cost to be Billed: $ 46,779.80 
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- Job# ~01542-2~/New Plant Contr-?ls 

- . ~l!il 
20~ •. ~1U~ble • _ . 6/1£/2023 . ~ _ _ _ Pl10657~ G/L Actoun_t ~205 lo~~tlo_n of n l. _,2!~??-~ _ 42!5?1.09 llnive~l ~ontrols 
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Ur IV! P.~!\l CON I l'UI ~ ---
1 ,.1~ r,.,1~ 0111 tr 3,.o ~& lo" J ir.rt,. r l t•' Date 
eni, , 6(('C l ntno:i1m-.,tr~,1r,cn•, ..... ~N11 ., • I• 

I, 1,202.~ 

!3111 I o Ship Tn 

I I ', \\ lll l' I ',l'l'I l('C, l<n) ·" \\ JICI 11,u·h l'l.111l 

-1•/ i1/ l 1,,,,, l\,1\11tl 111\d 
\i, ,, l'i11 I l{,,.1"·' I I • l1o,.• 

Job Dti:,t:11µ111.111 P O No Te11m, 

I"' i I \\ 11' 11,111.:l l ' pct.hk 101 '.i 12 .!Oli I 

Serviced Dascnpt1on 

1,,1:1 1 l'n•1•11,.d 1<•1 \ 111,011,1110 11 H111 al \\ ,1k1 \\ 111k , 
111,1,111.1111111 111 J'1<1.l11 I\\ \ I I 1(1{111 111 ( l ll \L1l\llll:1l<: till• 

I ,,II,"' 11"' 

I 111•1111J ...,,,,1:wc l,111~ 11 1 
11,rh ',cr I lu' 1'1111111' I 1, 
\\ di, t 1 ) 

r h::111H·II !11 
l{c·,:ck \,11, , tll 

111,11, nil \ ,11\ ,· cl \1,111.tl .~· l111-:111.1l1rl 1 

l lii- 111 f .-h11 lu11d1 ~\.l\..'\. 11 \\ II) ll.11,1 lh~pl.,~, ,llld 

t ,11111 ,11 ', .;1 ,·d1· l 11 r I ,,h I 1111 \1•111L' 1, 1111\'r l.1, , h t 

\I"·'"'' ' I IHI 

l'I I 11.111~1 •1111 b, 111 •h11tll ,111d l 1•111,_·, 1,·11 111 

l ,•11d1,11,·,·11 I 1d1I 1111•1 llh~ l 1.111 l-•1r,·d1l1.:r l 111111 

I '\hll11L1 l 1111111!1, 111 L-\~ \ 111,,111;0111 11 l 1t•il1t'b .tnd 
1'111t'i1 lll1lll!...'d I I I \Ill 

\tld,111111;,I 111,1111111~1 ,1:111011 l i ,,. I'"' I l'lllflh.!11111 

\11 t12111!(1 I l lJ ,!II! I ;o, I .l kcll~r \ 'nl11l'1111c• ll- 1 llp:,ig 
R,111!,'U 1-20111•\ ' it ( :ihk 

\1( ll.!IIIHJ(11112ll~I •11,1 I.; l-,,dk1 \ ,1lu,· l111, ll•l ;\p~il-! 
IL111;•, l-~f\111 \ , -ill~ ,,1,1, 

\\ hrn p:11 Ill~ h I 11.:dll ( .11d ,I :'i'' ,. ·,1111. l1.11 i.:r "'II I,, ,nldul lu 1111,d 

Page 1 

Quantity Unit Price 

(J{lfl 

I 1x.:nn.no 
I 11,'lhll.(IIJ 

I 5.1:'.S 00 

I (J•l!JJI) 

I (11 1) (l I 

Total 

Payments/Credits 

Balance Due 

Invoice 
Invoice# 

Due Dote 

Arnounl 

II Ill! I 

I X,X 70,()() I 
1-1%0,llll 
s..12:-.oor 

<140 OIT 

It 111 .(11 f 
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lJ'\j\l j l~\1\t CtlNIRt>J~} Invoice 
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Bill To. P.0;'31 W~ter,.orl·c. Inc. 

-1939 Crc:;s !:!::/,:,•,: E:,,k\;; ;J 

Ann k·= <:,bJ;· 
'.·!1:w Pon Ri~hey, FL s4(it;;J 

JdJ !~umber: )01542 

J '.l~ Dv:<:1 ,pt;:,r : 

Date ltem /Dt!scription 

8/29/2~21 

8/29/2021 - Strici-ed and Rc:::k:,cal,..d L,11·,c 0.;p;,; il 

Ph-:-,,.:: (727) 6.!B-8252 Ext. 2i9 

Toll Fr..:;;;: 1e-$':-) 753-8292 E~t 219 
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Tasl< Number Qty. Unit Unit Price Total Price 

2C,39 1 Each 3,300.00 3,300.00 

Entered : __ --'t:13'---l--!---~­
CO A Code: l -'.· .. -t ·-('· 

A ppr o \ · e d : 1• ) t"f Q__ .....-:::::::: 
Paid: Q_\:- , \CoQ 

Date: \ I l2,:iJ2-1. 
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Tota l USO: :U00.00 
Adjw;t,n~.,ts: 0.0,:1 

ii.mount 01.10: 3,300.00 



Attachment A

Job Costs: J01542-2039 

Subcontract: 
Vendor Invoice Amt 10% Markup Amt to Invoice 

Becker & Becker Enterprises, Inc $ 3,000.00 $ 300.00 $ 3,300.00 

Sub contract Slib-Tota l Cost: $ 3,000.00 $ 300.00 $ 3,300.00 

Total Cost to be Billed: $ 3,300.00 
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2039 BIiiabie 9/l7/20J.1 Pl50177 G/L Acco 52005 Stack ancl reloca 1. 3,000.C-0 3,000.00 Bec:lcer & Becke, Enterprise~ 
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ATTACHMENT G 

SCHEDULE OF SERVICE FEES 

3/1/2023 

Principal $ 
Director of Engineering Services: (Registered Professional Engineer) $ 
Engineer III (Registered Professional Engineer) $ 

Engineer lJ $ 
Engineer I $ 
Sr. Environmental Co1m1ltant $ 
IIydrogcologist (Registered Professional Geologist) $ 
Sr. Project Manager /Utility Manager, CIP or PSC Filings $ 
Project Manager $ 
Field Inspector $ 
Engineering Technician $ 
Cad Operator $ 
lnstnunentation/Conb·ol Technician/Maintenance Supervisor/Chief Mechanic $ 
Lab Tech/Collection Capture $ 
Tradesman $ 
Maintenance Technician $ 
Welder/Fabricator $ 
Ulility Electrician $ 
Certified Cross Con11cction Control Technician (Backflow Prevention Technician) $ 
Water and Wastewater Plant Operator (LEAD) $ 
Waler and Wastewater Plant Operator $ 
Administrative Support $ 
Materials and reimbursable expenses will be billed al actual cost plus: 18% 
Sub-Conb·aclor on job will be billed at acl11al cost plus: I 0% 
Automobile Travel Mileage Reimbmsement Associated WiU1 Consulting Services $ 

Disposal Fee for Disposal of Non Hazardous Material and Debris. $ 

Labor Rates of 1.5 times U1c regular hourly rntc will apply under the following circumstances: 
**Monday - Friday from 4:00pm to 7:00am and Weekends al All Hours 
Labor Rates of 2.0 times U1e regular hourly rate will apply on holidays recognized by US Water. 
Operations Supplies provided will be billed at actual cost plus 18%. 

Confined Space Entry - With Pcnnit and Equipment 
Diaphragm Pump Rental 
Submersible Bypas~ Pump Rental 
Cut Saw Rental 
Cul Saw Blades 
RPZ Certitication 
Lift Station Calibration and Testing 
Pressure Washer 
Pressure Jetler 
Cutting Torches 
Crane Truck 
VacT1uck/Rcsiduals Hauler 
Residual Liquid Hauled 
Pump Hoist 
TV Camera 

Fees are subject lo change without notice and a.re updated annually at n minimum. 

l1woices mny be subjecr to fuel stirchnrges. 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

211 .72 per hour 
185.49 per hour 
165.64 per hour 
135.81 per hour 
107.22 per hour 
159.82 per hour 
150.25 per hour 
l77.57 per hour 
125.77 per hour 
121.88 per hour 
79.01 per hour 
85.17 per hour 

l 13.70 per hour 
54.24 per hour 
73.63 per hour 
66. 13 per hom· 
82.64 per hour 
86.23 per hour 
93.29 per hour 

!00.46 per hour 
73.97 per hour 
66.59 per hour 

18% 
10% 

0.70 per mile 
17.79 per visit 

139.86 per/entry 
66.59 per/day 

100.46 per/day 
37.01 per/day 
14.81 each 

185.12 each 
468.88 each 

35.65 per/hour 
107.67 per/day 
107.67 per/day 
175.61 pertltour 
403.69 per/hour 

0.11 per/gallon 
99.27 per/day 

112.55 per/foot 



Attachment B

ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC. 

November 21, 2023 

Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399~0850 

RE: Docket No. 20230081-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in 
Broward County by Royal Waterworks, Inc. - Response to Office of Public Counsel ' s First 
Request for Production of Documents 

Dear Commission Clerk: 

Royal Waterworks, Inc. (Royal) hereby submits its response to Office of Public Counsel ' s First 
Request for Production of Documents 

l. Please provide any documents identified in response to OPC' s InteITogatory numbered 
3(b). 

Response: All documentation was provided in Royal ' s response to OPC' s 
Interrogatories. 

If you have questions or require any more information, please contact me at 727-848-8292, ext 
245 or via email at trendell@uswatercorp.net. 

/ 
Troy Rendell 
Vice President 
Investor Owned Utilities 
II for Royal Waten-11orks, Inc. 

4939 Cross Bayou Blvd. ~ New Port Richey, FL 34652 
Tel : (727) 848-8292 




